JACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY
2016 BUDGET MESSAGE

The proposed 2016 Budget for the Jackson Parish Police Jury is an extension of budgets
previously adopted by the Police Jury for the operation of the various departments operated by
the Police Jury.

The 2016 Budgeted Programs reflects payroll expenses for all regular employees of the Jackson
Parish Police Jury. Attached is a list of all employees anticipated wage rates and annual
compensation for 2016 for all permanent employees.

GENERAL FUND: The General Fund is the main operating fund of the Police Jury. The
General Fund provides the funding for the Police Jury, staff, court system, buildings, building
code, prisoner maintenance, and other general governmental obligations. Revenue for the
fund is derived primarily from a millage tax and severance taxes. Major concerns for 2016 are
the continued expenses of housing prisoners in the parish correctional facility and the declining
collection of General Severance Tax revenue. These major factors will determine the General
Fund’s ability to promote additional services for the citizens.

ROAD FUND: The Road Fund is the fund that provides funds for the maintenance and
improvement of parish roads and bridges. The fund provides funds for salaries, benefits, gravel,
culverts, equipment leases and payments, vehicle purchases and maintenance, and other
necessary expenses of maintaining roads and bridges in the Parish Road System. Revenue for
the fund is derived primarily from a millage tax and state road fund payments.

ASPHALT SALES TAXFUND: The asphalt sales tax fund is the fund that provides funding for
asphalting roads in the Parish Road System. Revenue for the fund is derived from a .4% sales
tax. The 10 year sales tax will expire on June 30, 2026. Proceeds from the asphalt sales tax
fund will be used for the purpose of asphalting roads within the parish system in accordance
with the Parish Road Priority List as adopted by the Jury in accordance with Louisiana’s Parish
Transportation Act.

LIBRARY FUND: The Library Fund provides the funds for the operation and maintenance
of the Jackson Parish Library. The library is under the direction of the Library Board of Control
and the Board approves the expenditure of funds. Based on a recommendation of the Jury’s
auditors, the Jackson Parish Police Jury has reduced the Library’s millage rate from the
maximum of 8.6 mills to 2.0 mills for 2012, 7.0 mills for 2015 to reduce their excess surplus.

ASPHALT FUND: The Asphalt Fund is the fund that provides funds for the maintenance,
repair, and improvement of asphalt roads in the Parish Road System. Revenue for the fund is
derived from a millage tax.

HEALTH UNIT FUND: The Health Unit Fund is the fund that provides funds for the local




operation and maintenance of the Jackson Parish Health Unit. The Police Jury owns the
building occupied by the health unit. Because of state budget cuts, the Police Jury has
employed 3 persons to provide services that were formerly provided by state employees. The
Police Jury called for a new .75 mill tax for the Health Unit in November 2012 which was
approved by the voters. Approval of the millage generates approximately $175,000 to provide
continued service to the citizens and reduce the drain of General Funds.

TOURISM FUND: The Tourism Fund provides for the promotion of tourism within Jackson
Parish. The Tourism Fund is under the direction of the Tourism Board and the Board approves
all expenditures of the fund. The hotel/motel tax for the Board had expired. A 2% hotel/motel
tax election was held in November 2012, and the election failed. The Tourism Fund will be
largely dependent upon the General Fund for continued operation; it also receives a small
appropriation annually from the State of Louisiana in support of tourism.

LANDFILL CLOSURE FUND:  The Landfill Closure Fund was established by the Police Jury to
fund the closure of the Jackson Parish Construction Debris Landfill at the end of it useful life.
The State requires that the Jury fund the closure of the landfill. The Police Jury felt that they
should establish a fund to assure that the funds are available to close the landfill. The
approximate amount needed for closure, calculated by the Parish Engineer, was $422,000. This
fund will provide the funds that will be needed for the closure of the landfill at the end of its
useful life.

SOLID WASTE FUND: The Solid Waste Fund provides funds for the operation of the solid waste
system in Jackson Parish. Currently, the Police Jury operates the solid waste system utilizing a
container system. The Police Jury has container sites located throughout the parish and the
containers are emptied by compactor trucks. The solid waste is then hauled to the Jackson
Parish Transfer Station and emptied into trailers. Once a trailer is full, it is hauled to the Union
Parish Landfill. Revenue for this fund is derived from a .6% sales tax. The sales tax will expire
on June 30, 2026. The Solid Waste Department has continues recycling of wood waste, paper,
cardboard, plastic and metal. The aggressive recycling plan has added many years to the life
expectancy of the parish saving the taxpayers a substantial amount of money.

CAPITAL FUND: The Capital Fund is an extension of the General Fund created by the
Police Jury. Funds are transferred from the General Fund into the Capital Fund to fund capital
projects. No funds have been appropriated for 2016.

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS:  The Office of Emergency Preparedness fund was
created during 2003 to accommodate the increase in federal funding for emergency
preparedness and homeland security. State revenue now provides less than 50% of the
required financing of the day-to-day operation of the OEP office with the General Fund
providing the majority of the funding.

CURRENT ROAD PROJECT: The Current Year Road Project Fund was created to resurface
existing hard-surfaced parish roads and hard surfacing of non-asphaltic roads. Funds for the




project are transferred from the Asphalt Sales Tax Fund based upon availability. The selection
of roads is based on the approved Priority List. The budget for 2015 has an initial budget of
$557,500 for the overlaying of parish roads.

FEDERAL GRANTS FUND: All Federal Grants are maintained within the Federal Grants Fund.
There are 2 major sources: Department of Defense Grant - to provide equipment, training and
exercise funds for First Responders (law enforcement, fire, health, emergency preparedness,
and health personnel); and Community Development Block Grant — infrastructure projects in
low income areas outside municipalities.

LAW ENFORCEMENT WITNESS FEE FUND: The Louisiana legislature enacted legislation
mandating that no general fund monies are to be used in funding the payment of witness fees
for law enforcement officers. A separate fund has been established to account for all revenue
and payments of off-duty law enforcement officers.

STATUTORY RESERVE FUND: The Jury recognized the importance of preparing for unforeseen
events that could adversely affect the financial condition of the Jackson Parish Police Jury. The
transfer or expenditure of the reserve fund requires a 2/3 vote of the jury.

GRAND JURY / PETIT JURY EXPENSE FUND: This fund reimburses citizens who are subpoenaed
as petit jurors / grand jurors for criminal court cases in the Second Judicial District in Jackson
Parish. These funds are maintained in a separate bank account from the master fund. The
expense of this is solely funded by the parish’s general fund.

JACKSON INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT: The Jackson Industrial District Board was created by an act
of the Louisiana Legislature to promote development of commerce within Jackson parish. The
board is comprised on a member of the Jackson Parish Police Jury, the Mayor of Jonesboro, and
five other registered voters of the parish to be appointed by the Jury. The secretary-treasurer
of the jury serves as treasurer of the District. The District's commercial property has been
transferred to the Delta Community College for transition to a vocational school for Jackson
parish.

GATE CITY SEWER DISTRICT: The Jackson Parish Police Jury created by ordinance the sewer
district. The purpose of the creation was to assist the residents in the unincorporated area to
obtain grant funding for the purpose of establishing a sewer district for approximately 30
homes within the area. The Sewer District was connected in 2015 with the Town of Jonesboro
and the president has been authorized to sign final documents for the transfer of ownership
and maintenance to the town. Upon finalizing the documents, any unused funds will be
transferred back to the General Fund.

CORONER’S OFFICE FUND: Because of increasing costs, a separate fund within the Master
Account has been created to provide the Coroner with better management control over their
financial activity and expenses. The majority of funding is provided through a transfer of
General Funds. The Coroner’s Office bills municipalities for expenses incurred within the




respective towns to provide additional funds.

2015 SPECIAL ROAD PROGRAM: In 2015, the lury sold $3,000,000 of Certificates of
Indebtedness for construction of parish roads. In 2016, $550,000 will be used toward the
construction of parish roads.

2015 ROAD DEBT SERVICE FUND: This fund is used to pay the cost of the Certificates of
Indebtedness. Funds are transferred from the Road Sales Tax Fund for the annual cost of
principal and interest. The cost for 2016 is $310,000.

LIVESTOCK & PAVILION FUND: In 2015, the Jury approved the transfer of $250,000 from the
Statutory Reserve Fund and created the Livestock & Pavilion Fund. The purpose is to
supplement the Recreation District’s Capital Outlay Project for the construction of a Livestock
Pavilion and Riding Arena which should be completed in 2016.

This proposed budget has been prepared under the supervision of the Jackson Parish Police
Jury Finance Committee. The Committee has to review and refine the budget.

A copy of the proposed Consolidated Budget was finalized after a Finance Committee Meeting
held on December 7, 2015 and presented to the jurors for their review. A Public Hearing was
held at 5:00 PM, December 14, 2015 at the Dr. Charles H. Garrett Community Center. The 2016
Consolidated Budget adoption date was December 14, 2015.

-

Kenneth O. Pardue
Secretary-Treasurer




PUBLIC NOTICE

The proposed 2016 Consolidated Budget of the Jackson Parish Police Jury is available for public inspection in the

office of the Jackson Parish Police Jury, 500 East Court Street, Room 301 of the Jackson Parish Courthouse, Jonesboro
Louisiana. A public hearing will be conducted in the Dr. Charles H. G arrett Community Center located at 182 Industrial
Drive, Joneshore, Louisiana, on Monday, Dece ember 14, 2015 at 5:00 PM for the purpose of receiving comments from the

public on the proposed budget for 2016.

REVENUE:

Ad Valorem Taxes

Payments in lieu of taxes

Alcohol Beverage Tax

Ins Prem Tax

Cable TV Fraanchise Tax

Alcohol Bev Lic

Telecommunication Permit

Fire Ins Rebate

La. Dept of Public Safety / JP's & Constables
State Rev Sharing

Sale - Certificates of Indebtedness

Local Government Assistance Program
State of La./Dept of Defense Grants (State)
Coroner's Office Fees (Municipalities, etc)
Severance Tax

Sheriff Court Fees/ Witness Fees
Interest

Rent/Royalty

Refunds

Fund Transfers

Defunding of Industrial Board

State Road Fund

Asphalt Sales Tax

Fines

Grants

Solid Waste S Tax

Solid Waste Commercial / Dumping Fees
Sale of Scrap

Recycling Revenue

Community Center Fees

Federal - Homeland Security

Building Code Fees

LCDBG (Federal) Grant

TOTAL REVENUE:

Actual
Thru
30-Sep-15

210,843
5,474
5,007

93,013
3,416
0

0
74,903
8,863
62,458
3,000,000
2,795
0
14,242

423,337

9,713

75,853
3,461
12,626
0
86011
120,474
524,790
0
26,940

787,188

108,409
3,484

31,633
16,240
42,657
28,389

0
5,782,219

Estimates
Thru
31-Dec-15

4,484,157

4,993

0

84

800

0

0

4,137
18,314
0
77,205
33,000
1,758
276,663
1,287
11,837
339
5,074

0

0
54,526
325,210
26,000
-26,540
362,812
34,591
-1,984
25,867
260

343

611

0
5,721,356

Final
2015
Budget

4,695,000
5,486
10,000
93,013
3,500

800

74,903
13,000
80,772
3,000,000
80,000
33,000
16,000
700,000
11,000
87,690
3,800
17,700

86,011
175,000
850,000

26,000
400
1,150,000
143,000
1,500
57,500
16,500
43,000
29,000

0
11,503,575

Budget
Fiscal Year
2016

4,687,500
5,400
10,000
75,000
3,500
800

0
75,000
13,000
79,275
0
50,000
25,000
18,000
700,000
12,500
76,475
3,800
13,400
0

0
175,000
850,000
26,000
0
1,150,000
143,000
1,500
57,500
16,500
28,000
30,000
0
8,326,150

% Change
2015 to
2016

-0.2%

0.0%
-19.4%

0.0%

0.1%
0.0%
-1.9%
-100.0%
-37.5%
-24.2%
12.5%
0.0%
13.6%
-12.8%
0.0%
-24.3%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
-100.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
-34.9%
3.4%

-27.6%




EXPENDITURES:

Police Jury

Publications

Gov't Organizations

District Court

District Attorney

Clerk of Court

Coroner

JPs/Constables

Registrar of Voters

Elections

General Finance

Insurance

Building Code Enforcement

Gov't Bldg

Community Center

Sheriff/Jail

Fire Protection

Office of Emergency Preparedness
Ret/Pen Deductions

LGAP Grant Projects

J P Industrial District

Veterans Affairs

County Agent

LCDBG Consultant/Grant Writer
Audit / Reapportion Professional Services
Debt Service - Cert of Indebtedness Fees
Municipality Appropriations
Road-Op/Maint

Road-Asphalt

Solid Waste

Library

Health Unit

Economic Development

Jackson Heritage Museum

Capital Outlay

Sparta Commission

YES Program

North LA. Criminalistics Laboratory
Tourism

Sewer Grant

Permit Office (Roads/Rights-of-way)
Court Witness Fees

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:

Beginning Cash Balance, January 1st
Ending Cash Batance, December 31st

Actual
Thru
30-Sep-15

89,820
4,965
8,250

142

63,161

20,459

60,543

24,990

17,601

0
167,549
105,566

27,139

211,548
34,761
375,515
74,903
85,730
165796
44,303
182,958

0

22,768

0

34,830

686
52,500
759,231
1,888,062
1,241,228
828,584

82,670

0

0

0

0

14,499

0

9,477

0

10,640
8,100

6,718,974

9,506,948
8,570,193

Estimates
Thru
31-Dec-15

39,180
5,035
1,750
1,858

58,939
7,041

33,457
6,710
5,599

40,000

92,451
9,434

26,561

128,452
7,739
224,485
47

27,739

46,204

55,697
4,045
6,800
4,832
5,000
2,670

20,000

50,000

725,269
2,047,424
652,522
574,916
65,230
0

0
110,000
1,200
501

0

6,423
2,000

16,860
3,400

5,130,030

10,211,129
10,802,455

Final
2015
Budget

129,000
10,000
10,000
2,000
122,100
27,500
94,000
31,700
23,200
40,000
260,000
115,000
53,700
340,000
42,500
600,000
74,950
113,469
212,000
100,000
187,003
6,800
27,600
5,000
37,500
20,686
102,500
1,484,500
3,935,486
1,893,750
1,403,500

147,900

7,500
110,000
1,200
15,000
5,060
15,900
2,000
27,500
11,500
11,849,004

9,506,948
9,161,519

Budget
Fiscal Year
2016

129,000
10,000
10,000

2,000

122,100
27,500
87,800
32,500
23,200
35,000

260,000

115,000
53,700

340,000
39,500

625,000
75,000
82,850

188,000
50,000

0
6,800
27,600
5,000
37,500

310,000

52,500
1,395,000
2,140,000
1,518,500
1,477,100

167,750

4,500
7,500
250,000
1,200
15,000

15,500
500
27,500
12,500
9,780,100

9,161,519
7,707,569

% Change
2015 to
2016

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
-6.6%
2.5%
0.0%
-12.5%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
-71.1%
4.2%
0.1%
-27.0%
-11.3%
-50.0%
-100.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
1398.6%
-48.8%
-6.0%
-45.6%
-19.8%
5.2%
13.4%

127.3%

0.0%

-2.5%

0.0%

8.7%

-17.5%

-3.6%
-15.9%



Jackson Parish Police Jury

2016 Consolidated Budget

12/2/2015%

PROPOSED:

OFF-DUTY

| dackson

GATE

PAVILION

2018

2015

2016 JACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY

CAPITAL

CURRENT

COURT

| eamish

CITY.

LIVESTOCK|

CERT

SPECIAL

CONSOLIDATED BUDGET

ASPHALT

FILL

SOLID

OUTLAY

STATUTQRY|

ROAD

ADOPTION DATE: DECEMBER 14, 2015

ROAD

8. TAX

LIBRARY

ASPHALT

TOURISM

REVENUE:

CLOSE

FUND

RESERVE

PROGRAM

FEDERAL
PROGRAMS FEE

S

CDRDNER‘g INDUSTRIAL|

QFFICE BOARD

SEWER
DISTRICT

RIDING

OF

ROAD

| rena |

DEBT

PROGRAM

Taxes

Paymonts in lley of Taxes

Aleohol Bev Tax

1.000.000

1,800.000

1.000

825,000

1,300

|ins Prem Tax
Cable TV Franchlse Tax

Aleahel Bav Lic

| Telocommunication Tower Permits

Fire Ins Robate

La. Public Safety / JP's & Corstablos

Stata Rev Shardng
Sale Cartificates of Indebtedness

17,775

17,800

Loeal Govemment Asaistance Program

25,000

12,500

700

9,000

200

200

3,000

800

1,500

2,500

5,000]

6.400

20,000

10,000

380,000

State Road Fund

Asphalt Sales Tax

Flnas.

Grants

1.150.0001

Solld Waste S Tax
I:e- Chargod

ISlla of Scrap

1.500

S W Commercial Feas

110,000

Recycling Revenue

57,500

Community Center Fees

Federal - Homoland Security

29,000,

Bullding Code Feos
Federal Grants

TOTAL REV

FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2016

TOTAL FUNDS

2,500

700

3,000

45,200

14,384

3000 490800  28.000]
mze 62675

12,550
881

10,000
6,097

1 100

25

1,500

362,500

5,000

73713 6.116

43.702 554,480
44 402 557,480 2073786

59,584

774761

553,475

13411

16,007

1rs,063l 6218

1.998
2,023

251,000
252,500

185414
551914

458,000
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11/18/2015
Fund by Fund

2015 Amended
Proposed 2016 Budgets

A B C D E F G

1 JJACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY 2015 Actual | Anticipated 2015

2 12016 PROPOSED BUDGET Adopted Thru Thru 2015 2016 YR END

3 |ADOPTION DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2015 Dec. 8 September| 12/31/2015 FINAL PROPOSED VS.

4 2014 2015 BUDGET BUDGET 2016

5

6 |GENERAL FUND:

7

8 |REVENUE:

9 |Taxes (5.01 mills) 1,000,000 53,476 966,524 1,000,000 0
10 |Payments in lieu of property tax 0 1,388 0 1,388 1,400 0
11 |Alcohol Bev Tax 10,000 5,007 4,993] 10,000| 10,000 0.00%
12 |Ins Premium Tax 75,000 93,013 0 93,013 75,000 -19.37%
13 [|Cable Franchise Tax 4,900 3,416 84 3,500 3,500 0.00%
14 |Alcohol Bev License 800 0 800 800 800 0.00%
15 | Telecommunication Permit 0 0 0 0 0.00%
16 [Fire Ins Rebate (2%) 70,000 74,903 0 74,903 75,000 0.13%
17 [LA Dept of Public Safety 13,000 8,863 4,137 13,000 13,000 0.00%
18 | State Rev Sharing 22,000 14,646 7,354 22,000 22,000 0.00%
19 [LGAP / CWEF State Grants 100,000 2,795 30,205 50,000 51.52%
20 |Severance Tax 700,000| 423,337 276,663 700,000 700,000 0.00%
21 |JP Library - Acct & P/R Fees 18,000 9,000 9,000 18,000 18,000 0.00%
22 |Community Center Fees/Leases 16,500 16,240 3,760 16,500 -17.50%
23 |UCC - Fees Collected 28,000 28,389 4,611 30,000 -9.09%
24 {Interest 12,500 11,550 950 12,500 12,500 0.00%
25 |Rent/Royalty 3,800 3,461 339 3,800 3,800 0.00%
26 |Refunds/Misc. 1,000 4,984 16 5,000 1,000 -80.00%
27 |Transfer to Statutory Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
28 | Transfer to Coroner's Office Fund -82,450 0 -82,450 -82,450 -82,450 0.00%
29 |Trans to Current Year Road Program Fund -150,000 0 0 0 0 0.00%
30 [Tran to Capital Outlay -100,000 0 0 0 0 0.00%
31 |Transfer to Solid Waste -100,000 0| -100,000 -100,000 0| -100.00%
32 |Trans to Grand Jury / Petit Jury Fund -10,000 -5,000 -5,000 -10,000 -10,000 0.00%
33 [Transfer from JP Industrial Board 0 86,011 0 86,011 0| -100.00%
34 |Transfer to Tourism Board 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
35 |Trans to LHS &OEP -20,000 -20,000 0 -20,000 -20,000 0.00%
36
37 |TOTAL REVENUE 1,613,060 815479 1,121,986 1,937,465| 1,920,050 -0.90%
38 0
39 |Fund Bal (01/01) 758,909/ 1,319,906| 1,319,906 1,319,906| 1,017,061 -22.94%
40
41 [FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,371,959| 2,135,385| 2,441,892 3,257,371 2,937,111 -9.83%
42
43
44 lYELLOW = SEPT AMENDMENTS PRESENTED




11/18/2015

2015 Amended

Fund by Fund Proposed 2016 Budgets
| A B C D E F G

1 |JACKSON PARISH POLICE JURY 2015 Actual | Anticipated 2015

2 |2016 PROPOSED BUDGET Adopted Thru Thru 2015 2016 YR END

3 |ADOPTION DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2015 Dec. 8 September| 12/31/2015 FINAL PROPOSED VS.

4 2014 2015 BUDGET BUDGET 2016

46

47

48 |GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

49 |Police Jury 129,000 89,820 45,180 129,000 -4.44%
50 [Publications 10,000 4,965 9,035 10,000 -28.57%
51 |Gov't Organizations 10,000 8,250 1,750 10,000 10,000 0.00%
52 | District Court 2,000 142 1,858 2,000 2,000 0.00%
53 |District Attorney 110,100 63,161 58,939 122,100 122,100 0.00%
54 |Clerk of Court 15,000 11,187 3,813] 15,000 15,000 0.00%
55 [JPs/Constables 31,700 24,990 9,610 32,500 -5.80%
56 |Registrar of Voters 23,200 17,601 10,899 23,200 -18.60%
57 |Elections 15,000 0 40,000 40,000 35,000 -12.50%
58 |General Finance 260,000| 167,549 92,451 260,000 260,000 0.00%
59 |Insurance 115,000 105,566 9,434 115,000 115,000 0.00%
60 |Building Code Enforcement 53,700 27,139 26,561 53,700 53,700 0.00%
61 |Gov't Buildings 340,000; 211,548 168,452 340,000 -10.53%
62 |Community Center 32,500 34,761 12,639 39,500 -16.67%
63 [Road Permit Office Expenses 27,500 10,640 16,860 27,500 27,500 0.00%
64 | Sheriff/Jail 460,000 375,515 204,485 580,000 625,000 7.76%
65 |Fire Protection 70,000 74,903 47| 74,950 75,000 0.07%
66 |Retirement/Pension 55,000 42,050 450 45,000 5.88%
67 |LGAP / CWEF State Grants 100,000 44,303 5,697 50,000 0.00%
68 |Veterans Affairs 6,800 6,800 6,800 6,800 0.00%
69 |County Agent 27,600 22,768 4,832 27,600 27,600 0.00%
70 |Audit/Contingency/ Reapportionment 37,500 34,830 2,670 37,500 37,500 0.00%
71 |LCDBG Program - Local Share 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.00%
72 |Jackson Parish Heritage Museum 7,500 7,500 7,500 0.00%
73 |SPARTA Commission 1,200 1,200 1,200 0.00%
74 |Municipal Appropriations 52,500 52,500 52,500 | 52,500 -48.78%
75 |YES Program 9,000 14,499 501 15,000 15,000 0.00%
76 |North La Criminal Lab 0 0 5,060 5,060

77

78 ITOTAL EXP 2,006,800| 1,438,687 795,423 2,240,310 2,162,600 -3.47%
79

80 |Fund Bal (12/31) 365,159, 696,698 1,646,469| 1,017,061 774,511 -23.85%
81 [TOTAL 2,371,959| 2,135,385 2,441,892| 3,257,371| 2,937,111 -9.83%
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77

78 [ROAD FUND BUDGET

79 |JREVENUES

80 |Taxes (5.01 mills) 1,000,000 57,470 942,530 1,000,000 1,000,000 0
81 |Payment in lieu of Property Taxes 0 1,492 8 1,500 1,500 0.00%
82 |State Rev Sharing 22,000 16,062 5,938 22,000 22,000 0.00%
83 |State Road Fund 175,000 120,474 54,526 175,000 175,000 0.00%
84 |Royalties / Leases 0 0 0 0.00%
85 |Interest 6,000 14,150 2,350 16,500 16,500 0.00%
86 |Contractor's Damages/Ins Claims 0 500 0 500 500 0.00%
87 |Refunds 0 2,064 36 2,100 2,000 -4.76%
88 |Sale of Equip/Scrap 0 0 0 0.00%
89 0

90 |TOTAL REV 1,203,000 212,212| 1,005,388 1,217,600/ 1,217,500 -0.01%
91

92 |Fund Bal (01/01) 703438| 1,556,994| 1,556,994! 1,556,994| 1,237,594 -20.51%
93

94 |FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,906,438 1,769,206) 2,562,382| 2,774,594 2,455,094 -11.52%
95

96 |EXPENDITURES

97 |Salaries 275,000, 201,323 73,677 275,000 275,000 0.00%
98 |Utilities 17,500 7,486 10,014 17,500 18,000 2.86%
99 |Telephone 4,500 3,151 1,349 4,500 5,500 22.22%
100|Lease Payments 140,000 69,631 70,369 140,000 125,000 -10.71%
101]Ins-Auto/Lia/Wc 100,000 55,810 44,190 100,000 75,000 -25.00%
102|Culverts 45,000 45,000 45,000 25,000 -44.44%
103|Gas & Oil 95,000 33,829 61,171 95,000 75,000 -21.05%
104|Office Expense 9,500 3,138 6,362 9,500 11,500 21.05%
105]Signs 7,500 2,322 5,178 7,500 7,500 0.00%
106|Parts, Repairs, Sup. 70,000 37,728 32,272 70,000 75,000 7.14%
107|Road Supplies 17,500 15,997 1,503 17,500 17,500 0.00%
108|Gravel/Asphalt Materials 75,000 104,600 45,400 150,000 150,000 0.00%
109|Cracked Fuel Oil Program 160,000 0 160,000 160,000 160,000 0.00%
110}Bridge Repair 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.00%
111|Tools/Technology 7,500 7,183 317 7,500 7,500 0.00%
112|Equipment 100,000 38,723 61,277 100,000 100,000 0.00%
113|Driver Physicals 3,500 2,246 1,254 3,500 3,500 0.00%
114|GPS Fleet Tracking 0 2,181 1,819 4,000 4,000 0.00%
115|Medicare 4,500 2,890 1,610 4,500 3,500 -22.22%
116|Retirement 47,500 27,713 19,787 47,500 47,500 0.00%
117|Group Insurance 85,000 46,180 38,820 85,000 77,500 -8.82%
118|Unemployment 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00%
119|FICA 2,500 632 1,868 2,500 2,500 0.00%
120|Contract Payments 30,000 63,505 1,495 65,000 65,000 0.00%
121|Engineer 50,000 30,103 19,897 50,000 40,000 -20.00%
122|Professional Services 2,000 600 1,400 2,000 2,500 25.00%
123|DEQ Permits / Fees 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00%
124|Ret/Pen Deductions 52,500 45,192 7,308 52,500 50,000 -4.76%
125|Travel 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00%
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126|Beaver Eradication 5,000 2,160 2,840 5,000 5,000 0.00%
127|Conference/Workshop Regis. 1,000 100 900 1,000 1,000 0.00%
128|Road Claims / Expenses 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.00%
129 0
130|TOTAL EXP 1,423,000 804,423 732,577 1,637,000{ 1,445,000 -5.99%
131
132|Fund Balance December 31 483,438 964,783 1,829,805 1,237,594| 1,010,094 -18.38%
133
134|TOTAL 1,906,438| 1,769,206 2,562,382| 2,774,594| 2,455,094 -11.52%

135
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136]ASPHALT SALES TAX FUND
137|REVENUE
138[Sales Tax (.4%) 850,000 524,790 325,210 850,000 850,000 0.00%
139|Interest 2,500 3,840 160 4,000 2,500 -37.50%
140][Trans to Current Year Road Project -850,000 0 0] 0|  -490,000
141| Transfer to Debt Service Fund 0 -90,000, -210,000 -210,000 -360,000 71.43%
142
143|Total Revenue 2,500, 438,630 205,370 644,000 2,500 -99.61%
144
145|Fund Bal (01/01) 278,268| 311,089 311,089 311,089 886,589 185.00%
146
147[FUNDS AVAILABLE 280,768| 749,719 516,459 955,089 889,089 -6.91%
148
149
150
151|EXPENDITURES
152|Collection Exp 12,000 18,297 6,703 25,000 12,000 -52.00%
1563|Legal Counsel Fees 0 43,353 147 43,500 5,000 -88.51%
164|Financial Consultant 0 7,500 0 7,500 500 -93.33%
155
156|Total Expenditures 12,000 69,150 -650 68,500 17,000 -75.18%
157
158|Fund Bal (12/31) 268,768| 680,569 517,109 886,589 872,089 -1.64%
159
160| Total 280,768 749,719 516,459 955,089 889,089 -6.91%
161
162
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163|LIBRARY OPERATING/SPECIAL FUNDS
164|REVENUE
165|Ad Valorem Tax 901,965 41,911 1,633,088 1,575,000 1,600,000 1.59%
166|Payments in lieu of Taxes 1,068 1,068 1,000 -6.37%
167|State Rev Sharing 6,500 17,772 0 17,772 17,775 0.02%
168|Interest 16,800 5,232 2,668 7,900 7,500 -5.06%
169]|Fines, Donations 26,000 0 26,000 26,000 26,000 0.00%
170|Refunds 2,200 0 2,200 2,200 2,000 -9.09%
171|Shirt Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
172|Service Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
173|Lease, Royalties 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
174{Trans from Spec Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
175]Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
176|State Grant - Arts 2,000 0 400 400 0| -100.00%
177|State Grant - Tech 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
178|State Grant - Books 21,875 0 0 0 0, #Div/0!
179|State Grant - Computer 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
180
181|TOTAL REV 977,340 65,983, 1,564,357| 1,630,340 1,654,275 1.47%
182
183|Funds Balance (01/01) 5990,898| 1,192,724 1,192,724| 1,192,724| 1,374,564 15.25%
184
185|FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,677,238, 1,258,707 1,564,357| 2,823,064 3,028,839 7.29%
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186
187|LIBRARY OPERATING/SPECIAL FUNDS
188|EXPENDITURES
189|Salary 535,000 361,170 138,830 500,000 500,000 0.00%
190|Dues 4,000 1,658 2,442 4,000 4,000 0.00%
191|Utilities 39,000 21,640 17,360 39,000 39,000 0.00%
192|Telephone/Internet 32,700 1,592 31,108 32,700 32,700 0.00%
193|insurance 25,000 20,342 4,658 25,000 25,000 0.00%
194]Maint of Bldg/Ground 33,500 15,340 13,160 28,500 35,000 22.81%
195|Bookmobile / Vehicle Expenses 20,000 5,090 4,910 10,000 20,000 100.00%
196|Office Exp 49,200 31,873 14,627 46,500 49,200 5.81%
197|Furniture/Equipment 5,000 1,300 3,700 5,000 5,000 0.00%
198|Book, Bindery, Pd 240,200 156,762 83,438 240,200 240,200 0.00%
199|Ret/Pen Deductions 45,000 32,346 12,654 45,000 45,000 0.00%
200]Travel 15,000 297 14,703 15,000 15,000 0.00%
201]|Medicare 7,000 4,500 2,500 7,000 7,000 0.00%
202|Retirement 73,000 42,099 30,901 73,000 73,000 0.00%
203|Unemployment 0 0 0 0
204|FICA 6,900 4,186 2,714 6,900 6,900 0.00%
205|Employee Health Insurance 140,000 62,100 22,900 85,000 140,000 64.71%
206]Contingency 30,000 6,954 23,046 30,000 30,000 0.00%
207|Capital Acquisition (Property) 0 0 0 0
208|Capital Outlay 100,000 12,072 87,928 100,000 100,000 0.00%
209|Patrons Refunds 100 100 100 100 0.00%
210|Contracted Services 0 0 0 0
211|JPPJ - Acctg / PIR Fees 24,000 9,000 15,000 24,000 18,000 -25.00%
212|Professional Fees 38,000 21,272 16,728 38,000 38,000 0.00%
213|Election Expense 0 0 0 0
214|Debt Service 0 0 0 0
215[State Grant - Arts 2,000 400 400 2,000 400.00%
216|Programming 67,000] 22,385 33,315] 55,700 67,000 20.29%
217{Technology M&S 30,000 27,052 10,448 37,500 30,000 -20.00%
218|Purchase - Vehicle 0 0 0 0
219
220{TOTAL EXP 1,561,600/ 860,930 587,570 1,448,500 1,522,100 5.08%
221
222(FUND BAL (12/31) 15,638| 397,777 976,787| 1,374,564| 1,506,739 9.62%
223
224{TOTAL 1,677,238 1,258,707| 1,564,357| 2,823,064| 3,028,839 7.29%
225
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226]ASPHALT FUND BUDGET
227|REVENUE
228| Taxes (4.36 mills) 950,000 49,949 900,051 950,000 925,000 -2.63%
229|Payment in lieu of taxes 1,297 3 1,300 1,300 0.00%
230 State Rev Sharing 19,000 13,978 5,022 19,000 17,500 -7.89%
231]Interest 11,000 13,678 322 14,000 10,000 -28.57%
232|Transfer to 2011 Road Project Fund 0
233
234{TOTAL REV 980,000 78,902 905,398 984,300 953,800 -3.10%
235
236{FUND BAL (01/01) 1,006,144| 1,541,497| 1,541,497 1,541,497| 1,358,797 -11.85%
237
238|TOTAL 1,986,144| 1,620,399 905,398 2,625,797 2,312,597 -8.44%
239
240|EXPENDITURES
241|Asphalt Materials 300,000 75,285 189,715 265,000 265,000 0.00%
242|Salary 275,000) 200,247 74,753 275,000 275,000 0.00%
243]|Equipment 100,000 38,723 61,277 100,000 100,000 0.00%
244|Equipment Rental 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.00%
245]|Ret/Pen Deductions 52,000 39,277 12,723 52,000 48,000 -7.69%
246|Medicare 4,500 2,880 1,620 4,500 4,500 0.00%
247|FICA 2,000 621 1,379 2,000 2,000 0.00%
248|Retirement 47,500 27,665 19,835 47,500 47,500 0.00%
249|Group Health Insurance 90,000 46,179 43,821 90,000 90,000 0.00%
250)Unemployment 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00%
251}Contract Work - Asphalting 25,000 0 25,000 25,000 25,000 0.00%
252|Cracked Fuel Oil Program 100,000 111,498 13,502 125,000 125,000 0.00%
253 Tools/Technology 5,000 405 4,595 5,000 5,000 0.00%
254|Physicals/Drug Tests 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.00%
255]Culverts 35,000 5,707 29,293 35,000 35,000 0.00%
256]Fuel & Oil 40,000 20,697 19,303 40,000 40,000 0.00%
257{Maint & Repairs 32,500 9,849 22,651 32,500 32,500 0.00%
258|Engineer Fees 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 0.00%
259|Supplies 15,000 580 14,420 15,000 15,000 0.00%
260(Signs 10,000 2,454 7,546 10,000 10,000 0.00%
261|GPS Fleet Tracking 1,996 8,004 10,000 7,500 -25.00%
262
263[TOTAL EXP 1,167,000, 584,063 582,937| 1,167,000{ 1,160,500 -0.56%
264
265|Fund Bal (12/31) 819,144| 1,036,336 322,461 1,368,797 1,152,097 -15.21%
266
267|TOTAL 1,986,144| 1,620,399 905,398 2,625,797| 2,312,597 -8.44%
268

269
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270
271|HEALTH UNIT FUND BUDGET
272|REVENUE
273
274]Ad Valorem Tax (.75 mill) 170,000 8,037 161,963 170,000 162,500 -4.41%
275|Payment in lieu of Ad Valorem Taxes 0 229 1 230 200 -13.04%
276|Interest 250 1,313 87 1,400 1,000 -28.57%
277]Loan From General Fund 0 0 0
278
279|TOTAL REV 170,250 9,679 162,051 171,630 163,700 -4.62%
280
281|FUND BAL (01/01) 48,095 98,626 98,626 98,626 114,856 16.46%
282
283jTOTAL 218,345 108,205 162,051 270,256 278,556 3.07%
284
285
286|EXPENDITURES
287|Utilities 25,000 12,293 12,707 25,000 25,000 0.00%
288} Supplies 4,000 304 3,696 4,000 4,000 0.00%
289|Insurance 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 0.00%
290(BIdg/Grounds 13,000 1,988 11,012 13,000 13,000 0.00%
291|Salaries/Wages 65,000 47,127 17,873 65,000 75,000 15.38%
292|Pension / Retirement Deducion 7,500 6,931 0 7,500 7,000 -6.67%
293|Medicare - Employer's share 500 683 117 800 1,000 25.00%
294{FICA - Employer's share 1,100 710 390 1,100 1,250 13.64%
205|Parochial Retirement - Employer's share 4,100 5173 2,327 7,500 7,500 0.00%
296|Employee Health Ins. Benefits Plan 1,250 13,018 1,982 15,000 17,500 16.67%
297|Unemployment 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00%
298| Tools & Technology 3,000 90 2,910 3,000 3,000 0.00%
299|Furniture 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.00%
300|Telephone / Internet Service 3,000 1,163 1,837 3,000 3,000 0.00%
301|Physicals/Drug 500 121 379 500 500 0.00%
302
303|TOTAL EXP 136,950 89,601 65,799 155,400 167,750 7.95%
304
305|FUND BAL (12/31) 81,395 114,856 114,856 110,806 -3.53%
306
307|TOTAL 218,345 270,256 270,256 278,556 3.07%

308
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309
310{CURRENT YEAR ROAD PROGRAM
311
312|REVENUE .
313| Transfer from General Fund 150,000 0 0 0 0
314|Trans from Asphalt Sales Tax Fd. 850,000 0 0 0 490,000
315]Interest 1,000 600 200 800 800 0.00%
316
317|TOTAL REV 1,001,000 600 200 800 490,800/ 61250.00%
318
319|FUND BAL (01/01) 99,913| 258,861 258,861 258,861 62,675 -75.79%
320
321{TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE: 1,100,913| 259,461 259,061 259,661 553,475 113.15%
322
323
324
325|EXPENDITURES
326|Contract Payments 900,000 0 0 500,000
327|Engineer Fees 75,000 116,586 0 116,586 50,000 -57.11%
328|Laboratory Testing Fees 2,500 5,400 0 5,400 2,500 -563.70%
329|Utility Relocation
330]|Reimbursables 0 0
331|Culverts / Sub-Contractors 20,000 72,337 2,663 75,000 0{ -100.00%
332|Materials 0 0
333
334|TOTAL EXP 997,500 194,323 2,663 196,986 552,500 180.48%
335
336]FUND BAL (12/31) 103,413 65,138 256,398 62,675 975 -98.44%
337
338|TOTAL 1,100,913| 259,461 259,061 259,661 553,475 113.15%
339
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340

LANDFILL CLOSURE FUND

341

342

REVENUE

343

Trans from S Waste

344

Transfer to Solid Waste

345

Interest

3,500

2,966

H|O|O|O

0
0
0
0

3,00

0.00%

346

347

TOTAL REVENUE:

3,500

2,966

3,000

3,000

0.00%

348

349

Fund Bal (01/01)

550,590

551,480

551,480

551,480

554,480

0.54%

350

351

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

554,090

564,090

554,446

554,480

557,480

0.54%

352

353

354

EXPENDITURES

355

Landfill Closure

0

0

356

Equipment (Horizontal Grinder)

0

0

357

358

Total Expenditures

0

0

0

0

359

360

Fund Bal (12/31)

554,090

554,090

390

554,480

557,480

0.54%

361

362

TOTAL:

554,090

554,090

390

554,480

557,480

0.54%

363

364







